HB1372/419530/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1372

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 15 through 19, inclusive.

On page 2, after line 17, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 445 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005, as amended by Chapter 639 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012

Section 1(3) Item ZA00(C)".

On page 3, after line 14, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 485 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009, as amended by Chapter 639 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012

Section 1(3) Item ZA00(S)";

in line 33, strike "and (AL)" and substitute "(AL), and (BJ)"; and in line 34, strike "and (AV)" and substitute "(AV), and (AW)".

On page 4, in line 7, after "(F)," insert "(L),"; in line 10, strike "ZA02(AB),"; in the same line, strike "(J),"; in line 11, strike "(T),"; and in the same line, strike "(X),".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 15 through 35, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

HB1372/419530/1 Amendments to HB 1372 Page 2 of 6

B&T

On page 7, in line 37, strike the opening bracket; in line 38, strike the closing bracket; in line 39, strike "OF \$225,000"; and in line 40, after "County," insert "AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HISTORIC PERRY HALL MANSION, INC.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, after line 7, insert:

"Chapter 445 of the Acts of 2005, as amended by Chapter 639 of the Acts of 2012

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS
- Babe Ruth Birthplace and Museum. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of the Babe Ruth Birthplace Foundation, Inc. to assist in the design, construction, renovation, and equipping of improvements to the Babe Ruth Birthplace and Museum. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] 2014 (Baltimore City)

250,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 12, after line 34, insert:

"Chapter 485 of the Acts of 2009, as amended by Chapter 639 of the Acts of 2012

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

HB1372/419530/1 Amendments to HB 1372 Page 3 of 6

B&T

3,000,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 11, in line 4, strike "483" and substitute "485".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 15, in line 19, strike the opening bracket; in line 21, strike "<u>l OF</u> **\$50,000**"; in line 24, strike the opening bracket; and in line 28, strike the closing bracket.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 16, in line 3, strike the opening bracket; in line 5, strike "<u>l OF</u> <u>\$25,000</u>"; in line 8, strike the opening bracket; and in line 12, strike the closing bracket.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 16, in line 16, strike "(3) ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES"; and after line 32, insert "(3) ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES".

AMENDMENT NO. 10

HB1372/419530/1 Amendments to HB 1372 Page 4 of 6

B&T

On page 18, strike in their entirety lines 29 and 30; in line 32, strike the opening bracket; in line 33, strike the closing bracket; in line 34, strike "OF **\$175,000**"; in line 37, strike the opening bracket; and in line 38, strike the closing bracket and substitute a period.

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 19, before line 27, insert:

"(BJ) Capitol Heights Seat Pleasant Boys and Girls Club Initiative. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Prince George's County Boys and Girls Club, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the scoreboard, signs, and stands FOR THE CAPITOL HEIGHTS AND SEAT PLEASANT BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB FIELD, located in Prince George's County. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)

<u>25,000</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 22, after line 14, insert:

"(AW) Capitol Heights Seat Pleasant Boys and Girls Club Initiative.

Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Prince George's County Boys and Girls Club,

HB1372/419530/1 Amendments to HB 1372 Page 5 of 6

B&T

Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the scoreboard, signs, and stands for the Capitol Heights and Seat Pleasant Boys and Girls Club field, located in Prince George's County. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)

75,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 23, after line 3, insert:

550,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 27, strike in their entirety lines 31 through 39, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 31, strike in their entirety lines 31 through 39, inclusive.

(Over)

HB1372/419530/1 B&T Amendments to HB 1372 Page 6 of 6

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 32, strike in their entirety lines 19 through 26, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On pages 32 and 33, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 41 on page 32 through line 9 on page 33, inclusive.